EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 17—H: F. No. 25

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries and compensation of certain officers in the County of Hennepin; amending the title to and certain provisions of Laws 1951, Chapter 702, as amended, and amending Laws 1957, Chapter 950, Section 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The title to Laws 1951, Chapter 702, is amended to read:

An act relating to the salaries and compensation of certain officers in the county of Hennepin.

- Sec. 2. Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 753, Section 1, by Laws 1955, Chapter 875, Section 1, and by Laws 1957, Chapter 950, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. Hennepin County, officers' salaries. In the county of Hennepin, the county officers hereinafter named shall receive as full compensation for all services of every kind or nature performed as such officials stated annual salaries as follows, to-wit: county attorney, \$13,500; county auditor, \$10,100, and in addition thereto the county auditor may receive any sum not more than \$500 which may be otherwise provided for services as a member of a municipal building commission; county superintendent of schools, \$8,100; county surveyor, \$10,100; county treasurer, \$10,100; clerk of district court, \$10,100; coroner, \$8,800, and the coroner and deputy coroners shall be reimbursed for the use of their own automobiles in the performance of their official duties, on a mileage basis at the rate fixed by law; court commissioner, \$10,100, and in addition thereto the court commissioner may retain fees received for performing marriage ceremonies without accounting for the same or turning them in to the county treasury; register of deeds and registrar of titles, where the two offices are held by one person, \$10,100; sheriff \$10,100. The board of county commissioners may fix the annual salary of each commissioner, which salary shall not exceed \$7,500 and such transportation and traveling expenses as allowed by provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 382.03. The salaries herein fixed shall be paid on county auditor's warrants in equal semi-monthly installments.

- -Sec. 3. Laws, 1957, Chapter 950, Section 3, is amended to read:
- Sec. 3. This act shall take effect May 1, 1957, and shall expire June 30, 1961.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Hennepin and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved May 18, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 18—S. F. No. 106

[Not Coded]

An act appropriating moneys to the Revisor of Statutes for the extra legislative session commencing April 25, 1959.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Revisor of Statutes, appropriation. There is appropriated to the Revisor of Statutes from any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of \$5,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for the payment of salaries, supplies, and expenses necessitated by the extra session of the legislature which commenced on April 25, 1959.

The moneys provided by this section are available as of April 25, 1959 and any unexpended and unencumbered balances thereof shall cancel on June 30, 1959.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect upon its final enactment. Approved May 18, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION CHAPTER 19—H. F. No. 3

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing issuance of \$1,325,000 school building bonds by Independent School District No. 381 (Lake County school district) and the levy of taxes for their payment including tax levies upon taconite plants, facilities and lands.